A RESOLUTION APPROVING MINOR AMENDMENT NUMBER TWELVE (12) TO THE COLUMBIA GATEWAY DOWNTOWN PLAN, ADDING THE REDEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE BLOCK BORDERED BY WASHINGTON AND COURT STREETS, AND 1ST AND 2ND STREETS, AS AN URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT

WHEREAS, Section 1201(E) of the Columbia Gateway Urban Renewal Agency Plan (hereinafter referred to as "Urban Renewal Plan") provides for minor changes to be adopted to the Urban Renewal Plan which involve the addition of projects that do not modify the goals and objectives or the basic procedural, planning, or engineering principles of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, Section 1201(E) of the Urban Renewal Plan further provides that minor changes to the Agency's Plan shall be made by a duly adopted, approved resolution of the Agency in which the details of the minor change shall be described; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency Board conducted a meeting on May 10, 2010, to consider the proposed Minor Amendment Number Twelve (12) to the Urban Renewal Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COLUMBIA GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Minor Amendment Authorized. Pursuant to Section 1201(E) of the Agency's Urban Renewal Plan, the Agency authorizes a minor amendment to the Plan to be prepared in accordance with Section 1201 of the Urban Renewal Plan. The change shall consist of adding as an approved project the redevelopment of properties located within the block bordered by Washington and Court Streets and 1st and 2nd Streets. The project may include the acquisition of vacant or underused commercial properties for commercial redevelopment of said properties through development and disposition agreements, and acquisition of the Granada Theater for possible use as a fine arts community center through a development and disposition agreement. The change to the Urban Renewal Plan shall be assigned an appropriate exhibit number and be placed in the appendix of the Urban Renewal Plan. The Agency finds and concludes that the proposed addition of the redevelopment project including properties in the identified block qualifies as a minor change under Section 1201 of the Plan, as the project is consistent with the goals and objectives of the Urban Renewal Plan, and does not modify the basic procedural, planning or engineering principles of the Urban Renewal Plan, for the following reasons:

Page 1 of 4 - UR Resolution No. 10-069

(042810 10-069.res)

- A. The proposed redevelopment project is consistent with the following goals and objectives set forth in Section 401 of the Urban Renewal Plan:
 - 1. It will allow the Agency to make strategic investments of Urban Renewal funds so that unused and underused properties can be placed in productive condition and utilized in a manner consistent with the City's Comprehensive Plan and implementing ordinances.
 - 2. It will allow the Agency to participate by means of land acquisition and disposition in specific opportunities for business, civic, and tourist-related properties to be developed, redeveloped, improved, rehabilitated, and conserved in ways which will:
 - a. Encourage the expansion and development of businesses that will produce jobs for the people of The Dalles and Wasco County.
 - b. Increase property values so that the area identified for redevelopment will contribute its fair share to the costs of public services, provided by the City, County, schools, community college, port district, and parks and recreation district.
 - c. Insure a more attractive, functional, and economically viable city.
 - 3. It will assist property owners in the rehabilitation of their buildings and property to the extent that it helps implement the intent of redevelopment goals, policies, and standards, especially where rehabilitation may spur additional redevelopment activity.
- B. The addition of the proposed redevelopment of properties within the block bordered by Washington and Court Streets and 1st and 2nd Streets satisfies the four following general criteria set forth in Section 601 of the Urban Renewal Plan:
 - 1. The proposed project addresses the following blighted conditions as described in the Urban Renewal Plan:
 - a. There are buildings and structures within the identified block which have been used or which are intended to be used for commercial or other purposes, which are unfit or unsafe to occupy as a result of obsolescence, deterioration, dilapidation, mixed character or shifting of uses.
 - b. A prevalence of depreciated values, impaired investments, and social and economic maladjustments to such an extent that the

Page 2 of 4 - UR Resolution No. 10-069

capacity to pay taxes is reduced and tax receipts are inadequate for the cost of public services rendered.

- c. A growing or total lack of proper utilization of the area existing within the identified block of properties, resulting in a stagnant and unproductive condition of land potentially useful and valuable for contributing to the public health, safety and welfare.
- 2. The proposed project is consistent with Goal 5 of Goal #9 of the City's Comprehensive Plan concerning economic development, which is to implement the objectives and activities of the Columbia Gateway/Downtown Urban Renewal Plan, enhancing opportunities for the improvement and redevelopment of business, civic, cultural, and residential uses in the area; and consistent with Policy 4 of Goal #9 which is to encourage investment in The Dalles Central Business District, and support project activities in the Columbia Gateway/Downtown Urban Renewal Plan.
- 3. Concerning the criteria regarding consistency with the development policies of the Historic Landmarks Commission, to the extent that redevelopment of any parcel over which the Historic Landmarks Commission has review authority, that redevelopment will comply with all applicable procedures and policies required as a result of the Commission's review of a proposed redevelopment project.
- 4. The projects anticipated to be undertaken in the identified block are designed to stimulate redevelopment and generate economic and tourist activity within the community, which will in the aggregate, increase property values and tax collections to a level which will produce a reasonable return of the Urban Renewal contribution.
- C. The proposed project satisfies the following specific criteria set forth in Section 601 of the Urban Renewal Plan:
 - 1. The project will increase the value of the properties within the identified block.
 - 2. The project will place unused or underused property in a productive condition.
 - 3. The project will enhance opportunities for business, civic, and touristrelated property to be developed, redeveloped, improved, rehabilitated, and/or conserved.

Page 3 of 4 - UR Resolution No. 10-069

- 4. The project will assist property owners with the rehabilitation of their buildings and property.
- 5. The project will leverage the Agency's financial resources to the maximum extent possible with other public and private investments and other public and private funding.
- 6. The project will encourage investment in the core commercial area.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective as of May 10, 2010.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 10TH DAY OF MAY, 2010.

Voting Yes, Councilor: Ahier, Wood, Dick, McGlothlin, Wilcox

 Voting No, Councilor:
 None

 Absent, Councilor:
 Spatz

 Abstaining, Councilor:
 None

AND APPROVED BY THE CHAIR THIS 10TH DAY OF MAY, 2010.

James L. Wilcox, Chair

Attest:

Julie Krueger, MMC, City Clerk